
PUBLISHED BY AUTHORITY 
(Registered at the General Post Office , Port Moresby, for transmission by post as a Qual ified Publication) 

No. G622] PORT MORESBY, THURSDAY, 1st SEPTEMBER [2016 

Land Groups Incorporation (Amended) Act 2009 

NOTICE OF LODGEMENT OF AN APPLICATION FOR RECOGNITION AS AN INCORPORATED 
LAND GROUP 

File No: 18236 

PURSUANT to Section 33 of the Land Groups Incorporation Act, notice is hereby given that 1 have received an 
Application of a customary group of persons as an incorporated land group to be known by the name of: 

VENEHAKO LAND GROUP INCORPORATED 

The said group claims the following qualifications for recognition as an incorporated land group. 

(I) Its members belong to Venehako Clan in Kouderika Village. 

l. 

2. 

3. 

4. 

5. 

6. 

7. 

8. 

9. 

10. 

Il. 

12. 

13. 

14 . 

15 . 

16. 

(2) Its members regard them se lves and a regarded by other members of the sa id clan as bound by the 
common customs and beliefs. 

(3) It owns the fo llowing customary land and properties in Hiri Rural Local Level Government, Kairuku-Hiri 
District, Central Province. 

Property Description 

Kibirere Makara Land 

Nairne Daha .. LandIDrain 

Gung daha Land/Drain 

Hara Gcre Land 

Bisogo Land/Hill 

Koika Nimu . Land/Hill 

Koiko Kaura .. Land 

Rapo Tobo Land 

Monevanua LandlHiIl 

Uba Koke LandIHill 

Garara Tanana Land 

lkuti Pore Land 

Monevanua Tobo Land 

Maniki Nimu LandiHil1 

Tabu Garu Land 

Rehoas i Land 



No. G622- l st September, 20 16 2 National Gazette 

17. 

18. 

19. 

20. 

2J. 

22. 

23. 

24. 

25. 

Not ice o f Lodgement of a n A pplicatio n for Recogni t ion as a n In co r pora ted Land Group- continue,1 

Venehako La nd G roup Inco rporated-eolltilllled 

Property 

Portion 2827c 

Portion 2828c 

Portion 2829c 

Portion 2830c 

Port ion 2494c 

Ponion 2496c 

Port ion 2497c 

Port ion 2498c 

Portion 2499c 

Dated this 1st day of July, 20 15. 

Land 

Land 

Land 

Land 

Land 

Land 

Land 

Land 

Land 

Description 

1. G. ROGAKILA, 
Registrar of Incorporated Land Groups. 

NOle;-A person(s). a group, the District Adm in istrator or the vill age court within the local level government of thi s particular land group may with· 
in 30 days of publ ication of thi s nOlice,lodge with the Reg istrar ofILG an objection and reason thereof not to register thi s land group in 
accordance with Seclion 6 of ILG (Amended) AC12009. 

Printed and Published by C. LClltUrut, Govemmeut Printer. 
Pon Moresby.-618. 


