

Pational Gazette

PUBLISHED BY AUTHORITY

(Registered at the General Post Office, Port Moresby, for transmission by post as a Qualified Publication)

No. G622]

PORT MORESBY, THURSDAY, 1st SEPTEMBER

2016

Land Groups Incorporation (Amended) Act 2009

NOTICE OF LODGEMENT OF AN APPLICATION FOR RECOGNITION AS AN INCORPORATED LAND GROUP

File No: 18236

PURSUANT to Section 33 of the *Land Groups Incorporation Act*, notice is hereby given that I have received an Application of a customary group of persons as an incorporated land group to be known by the name of:

VENEHAKO LAND GROUP INCORPORATED

The said group claims the following qualifications for recognition as an incorporated land group.

- (1) Its members belong to Venehako Clan in Kouderika Village.
- (2) Its members regard themselves and a regarded by other members of the said clan as bound by the common customs and beliefs.
- (3) It owns the following customary land and properties in Hiri Rural Local Level Government, Kairuku-Hiri District, Central Province.

			Property					Description
1.	Kibirere Makara					****		Land
2.	Naime Daha	****	****			****	****	Land/Drain
3.	Gung daha	****			****	****		Land/Drain
4.	Hara Gere	****						Land
5.	Bisogo		****	****	****	****		Land/Hill
6.	Koiko Nimu		2133					Land/Hill
7.	Koiko Koura			****				Land
8.	Ropo Tobo	****		****		****		Land
9.	Monevanua							Land/Hill
10.	Uba Koke	****	****			****		Land/Hill
11.	Garara Tonana	****			****			Land
12.	Ikuti Pore	****	****		****	****		Land
13.	Monevanua Tobo	****			200			Land
14.	Maniki Nimu				****		****	Land/Hill
15.	Tabu Garu	****	****			****		Land
16.	Rehoasi		****	****	****	****		Land

Notice of Lodgement of an Application for Recognition as an Incorporated Land Group-continued

Venehako Land Group Incorporated-continued

	Property							Description		
17.	Portion 2827c							Land		
18.	Portion 2828c		****	••••	****	****		Land		
19.	Portion 2829c					****		Land		
20.	Portion 2830c	****				****		Land		
21.	Portion 2494c						••••	Land		
22.	Portion 2496c	****	****	****	****	****	****	Land		
23.	Portion 2497c							Land		
24.	Portion 2498c	****	****	****		****	****	Land		
25.	Portion 2499c		****			****		Land		

Dated this 1st day of July, 2015.

I.G. ROGAKILA, Registrar of Incorporated Land Groups.

Note:—A person(s), a group, the District Administrator or the village court within the local level government of this particular land group may within 30 days of publication of this notice, lodge with the Registrar of ILG an objection and reason thereof not to register this land group in accordance with Section 6 of ILG (Amended) Act 2009.

Printed and Published by C. Lenturut, Government Printer, Port Moresby.—618.